
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence.  
 
2. Declaration of interests.  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 13th June, 2006 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman.  
 
5. Risk Management Strategy - Report of the Head of Financial Services (Pages 3 - 16) 
 
6. Decriminalised Parking Enforcement - Report of the Head of Property Services 

(Pages 19 - 24) 
 
7. Corporate Property and Energy Strategy Review - Report of the Head of Property 

Services (Pages 27 - 72) 
 
8. Backward Annual Efficiency Statement - Gershon Targets - Report of the 

Accountancy Services Manager (Pages 75 - 84) 
 
9. New Performance  Management Framework - A presentation by the Head of 

Corporate Strategy. (Pages 87 - 98) 
 
10. Performance Variance Report - Corporate Performance Plan (BVPP) - Report of the 

Best Value Officer (Pages 101 - 106) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden (Chairman), Jim Blakely, Tina Clifford, John Day, Mike Greenall, 

Tony Johnson, Stuart Langhorn, Roger Sherlock and John Whitelegg 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of overview and scrutiny they 
may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under the 

Local Government Act 2000.

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Evelyn Ashworth, Susan Bray, Ian Clift, Chris Coates, Jean Dent, 

Paul Gardner, Rebekah Gerrard and Sylvia Rogerson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on 14TH July, 2006 

 



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

Risk Management Strategy Review 
 

25th July 2006 
 
 

The Risk and Insurance Manager will introduce a report in 
relation to Risk Management Strategy Review.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

Risk Management Strategy Update 
 

25 July 2006 
 

Report of Head of Financial Services 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform members of the Panel of progress and developments with the Council’s Risk 
Management Strategy with particular regard to its relationship with the VFM and Efficiency 
Strategy. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report is noted 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s Risk Management Strategy was introduced in December 2003 and last 

updated on 27 July 2005 (a copy of the strategy approved by the Audit Committee is 
attached as Appendix A).  The Audit Committee, under a responsibility to monitor the 
effectiveness of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements, receives reports 
on the effectiveness of risk management from both external and internal audit and on 
progress with the implementation of the strategy from the Head of Financial Services. 

1.2 The Value For Money (Efficiency) Strategy describes the Risk Management 
Strategy’s contribution in the following terms:  “The Council’s Risk Management 
Strategy and Policy Statement effectively sets out how the Council has embedded risk 
assessment into its strategic and operational decision making. It seeks to ensure that the 
Council is always informed what are the risks in any course of action it is considering.  
The introduction of a computerised risk management system and the development of 
service risk registers have brought about major improvements in the identification of 
potential risks and how they can be mitigated, thus ensu
[...]
brokers have been 
asked to undertake a full broking exercise to provide a more accurate quotation for 
the Aggregate Stop Loss and Excess of Loss policies. Only once these figures are 
known more accurately can a well informed decision be made.  Also, the uncertainty 
posed by the employment of external claims handlers must be taken into account 
when deciding which option provides best value. The vested interest that the 
insurers’ claims handlers have, adds weight to the option of maintaining existing 
arrangements. 

2.8.3 In addition to considering the viability of the total self funding option, the Risk and 
Insurance Manager regularly considers other “alternative risk transfer” options.  For 
instance, at renewal, quotations are regularly sought for increasing the levels of 
excesses on each policy.  The resulting possible premium saving is then compared to 
the claims history and the expected average cost of claims. To date, none of the 
options offered have been economically viable, but this exercise will continue to be 
taken as part of each renewal exercise. 

Page 6



2.8.4 Also, over the past two years, several large Public Sector organisations in the South 
of England have “pooled” their insurable risks and created a mutual insurance 
company.  Whilst this is not currently considered to be a viable option for an authority 
the size of Lancaster, the Risk and Insurance Manager will continue to monitor the 
progress of this developing area of the insurance market. 

2.9 Outcome of recent renewal process 
Policy alterations/ premium savings 

2.9.1 There were several options available to the Council this year that would produce 
savings and deliver best value. 

2.9.2 Professional negligence “run off” cover has been in place for Building Design for 
seven years now, since Building Design transferred to Cumbria County Council and 
then to Capita.  The cover was taken out because professional negligence policies 
are written on a “claims made” basis as opposed to the usual “claims occurring 
basis”. This meant that a policy needed to be in place should a claim be made 
relating to an incident that occurred whilst Building Design Services were part of 
Lancaster City Council.  As time has passed, it has become apparent that there is 
very little likelihood that a claim will now be received and the remaining risk is 
considered to be minimal.  As such, a decision was made not to renew this policy, 
which has resulted in an annual saving of £7,560. 

2.9.3 The Personal Accident policy has only had two claims made on it in over 15 years. 
The policy covers injury to staff in cases where the Council has not necessarily acted 
negligently.  However, when staff are injured through no fault of the Council, they still 
receive sick pay and so suffer no financial loss.  Theoretically, the Council could seek 
reimbursement of the sick pay outlay, but, in practise, this is not beneficial as there is 
a £2,500 excess on the policy.  As such, it was considered that the policy in its 
current format was not required.  A quotation was received to reduce the cover to just 
“assault only” i.e. compensation for injury as a result of an assault during Council 
business.  Two options were available, either including or excluding weekly benefits.  
As the first option was just £86 more expensive, at £1,199, a decision was made to 
accept this cover.  This renegotiation of the policy has resulted in an annual saving of 
£9,972. 

2.9.4 As the sum insured for Civic Regalia on the All Risks policy is £358,710 and yet very 
few items are ever taken out of the Banqueting Suite, consideration was given to the 
necessity of having the items insured on an “All Risks” basis rather than just basic 
Fire and Special Perils cover.  A quotation was received for this reduction in cover 
but the resulting saving would have been just £724 per annum.  As such, the existing 
cover represents excellent value for money and the saving opportunity did not justify 
the substantial reduction in policy cover. A decision was made, therefore, to maintain 
the Civic Regalia insurance on an All Risks basis. 

2.9.5  A review of Council Housing sums insured was undertaken prior to renewal terms 
being offered.  There was an overall reduction in the sum insured of £36,149,441. 
This meant that, whilst the property rate had been increased due to poor claims 
experience, the actual premium still reduced by £14,693. 

2.10 Future considerations 
2.10.1 The sums insured on the buildings schedule have not been reviewed for a long time. 

It is essential that property values are as accurate as possible because under-
insuring can lead to an application of the “average” doctrine i.e. in the event of a 
major loss, the Insurers may determine that a property is under-insured and could 
reduce payment pro-rata to the level of under-insurance. 

 

Page 7



3.0 Conclusion 
 

3.1 Work on implementing the Risk Management Strategy has already raised the profile 
and contribution of risk management processes and techniques within the Council, 
and this is reflected in assessments provided by the Audit Commission.  There is, 
however, still some way to go and full implementation of the Risk Management 
Strategy is being actively pursued, with challenging targets being set in the current 
work programme to have complete risk registers in place by the end of 2006. 

3.2 In relation to VFM and efficiency, embedding risk management will help provide 
greater confidence in decision making; contribute to innovation in identifying new 
opportunities; and help highlight how and where resources can be used more 
efficiently and effectively by being diverted to higher priority activities. 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None identified arising from this report 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising directly from this report 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMM
[...]
25th July 2006 

 
Report of Head of Property Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of the report is to provide the Panel with an update on Decriminalised 
Parking Enforcement and related financial issues. 
 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
(2) That further reports be presented to Cabinet, Overview and Scrutiny and 

Budget and Performance Panel as required. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Decriminalised Parking Enforcement (DPE) was introduced in the Lancaster district 

in September 2004. In approving the introduction of DPE Cabinet also confirmed the 
use of NCP Parking Attendants to deliver on-street and off-street parking 
enforcement services, subject to a formal review after 2 years. This review will take 
place later in the year and will be reported to Cabinet.  

 
1.2 Cabinet also resolved that, as part of the approval of the detailed DPE agency 

agreement with the County Council, the Head of Engineering Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Transport, would request 
that all surplus income from the on-street enforcement account, including that 
intended to the Area Member Board, shall be returned to Lancaster directly. An 
update on this request is included in this report. 

   

Agenda Item 6Page 19



1.3 Members of the Panel were informed at the April meeting that Members of Overview 
and Scrutiny had recommended that the Panel consider incorporating DPE into their 
work programme. This emanated from concerns over the deficit on the on-street and 
off-street parking enforcement accounts and the number of unpaid parking tickets 
that had not been collected by Parkwise.     

 
1.4 The purpose of this report is to provide the Panel with an update on the DPE agency 

agreement, the financial position with the on-street and off-street parking 
enforcement accounts and the current position regarding the collection of unpaid 
Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs).  

  
 
2.0 DPE Agency Agreement 
 
2.1 The proposed Agency Agreement with the County Council is a standard agreement   
 for the 12 district councils operating DPE across Lancashire. Lancaster’s agreement 

has been substantially agreed but it has not been signed due to the outstanding 
issue on the allocation of the on-street parking enforcement surpluses. To date the 
agency agreements have not been signed by any of the other districts.   

 
2.2 Full details of the Agency Agreement were included in the May 2004 Cabinet report.   
  A summary of the proposed Agency Agreement which is in two parts is as follows: 
  
 Part 1: On Street Parking Agency Agreement 
 
 This part establishes levels of service for administration and financial management  
 across a range of on-street parking functions to be carried out by the City Council as   
 Agents to the County Council. 
 
 Part 2: Off Street Parking Inter Authority Agreement 
 
 This part establishes working relationships and financial arrangements in respect of  
 the off-street parking enforcement function of the City Council 
 
2.3 The standard Agency Agreement outlines the following allocation of surpluses when 

the on-street parking enforcement account operates in a cumulative surplus position:  
 
 50% shall be retained by the County Council for strategic transport related initiatives   
 across the County Council administrative area 
 
 50% shall be passed to the Area Member Board of which Lancaster is a member. 
 

A formal request has been submitted to the County Council in accordance with 
Cabinet’s decision to see all surplus monies generated in Lancaster, including the 
50% intended for strategic issues, be reinvested directly in the Lancaster district. This 
request has been refused on the basis that the standard agreement should apply and 
that reference to Area Member Boards would be substituted by Lancashire Local – 
Lancaster. This issue is being taken up through Lancashire Locals and the matter wil
[...]
e to the on-street account and as such, no 
marginal off-street surplus/deficit has been attained to offset this. 

 
However, this is a common problem across a number of the districts within 
Lancashire.  Parkwise are currently drafting information on the entire County 
operation which will shortly be available for the public domain.  Meanwhile, 
Lancashire Chief Finance Officers discussed DPE at their last meeting (7th July) and 
agreed that the best way forward was to formulate a small working group comprising 
of a number CFO’s to deal with the issues raised within the analysis.  For information 
the Head of Financial Services will be a member of this working group.  It is proposed 
that these findings will be incorporated into the report to Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee in due course. 

 
It should also be noted that this matter has been raised by Lancashire County 
Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee and it will be reported in Summer 2006.  
Again, these findings will be incorporated into the above mentioned report. 

 
 
5.0 Unpaid Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) 
 
5.1 The pursual of unpaid PCNs is governed by the Road Traffic Act 1991 which grants 

powers to authorities that have introduced DPE to recover these as a civil debt 
through the County Court Traffic Enforcement Centre at Northampton. The recovery 
procedure is as follow: 
 
If PCNs remain unpaid after informal and formal representations have been made to 
Parkwise, and the driver or keeper does not lodge an appeal with the National 
Parking Adjudication Service (NPAS), a Charge Certificate is sent to the registered 
keeper of the vehicle within 28 days and the Penalty Charge increases from £60 to 
£90. If the PCN remains unpaid for a further 14 days the debt is registered with the 
Traffic Enforcement Centre (TEC) and the charge increases from £90 to £95.    

 
 When the debt has been registered the Council, through Parkwise, will then send an  
 Order of Recovery (PE2) and a Statutory Decla
[...]
s, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
The DPE operation has Community Safety impacts in terms of improving road safety, 
and vehicle and personal security. It has Sustainability impacts in terms of reducing 
traffic congestion, improving facilities and operating in financial balance. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As included in the report 
 
 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has nothing further to add. 
 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has nothing further to add. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Budget and Performance Panel:  
4th April 2006 
Cabinet: 25th  May 2004,  
9th September 2003, 3rd September 2002, 
5th February 2002  

Contact Officer:  
 
David Hopwood 
Telephone: 01524 582817 
E-mail: dhopwood@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 24



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

Corporate Property and Energy Strategy Review 
 

25th July 2006 
 
 

 
The Head of Property Services will present a report on 
Corporate Property and Energy Strategy Review to 
Members. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

    
 
    
 

Budget and Performance Panel  
 
  
 

Corporate Property Strategy 
25th July 2006 

 
Report of Head of Property Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide an update for the Panel on the Corporate Property Strategy.  
 
 
 
 
 
This report is public  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At their meeting on 18th October 2005, Cabinet resolved: 
 

(1) That the Corporate Property Strategy be adopted to provide the framework for the 
management of the City Council’s assets. 
(2) That the Energy Strategy be approved as part of the Corporate Property Strategy 
to provide a framework for the Council’s use of energy within its buildings, subject 
to the amendment of the priority level from Medium to High for the following 
proposals: 

(a) investigate the introduction of solar panels/photovoltaic cells on the Salt 
Ayre swimming pool roof 
(b) investigate the potential to utilise wind turbines at White Lund Depot. 

  
 
2.0 Details 
 

2.1 To achieve a step change in the way that assets are managed, good practice 
has moved away from a prescriptive form of Asset Management Plan as 

Agenda Item 7Page 27



prepared by Government Office, and progressed to a format that reflects the 
circumstances as they affect the City Council. The Corporate Property 
Strategy now meets these circumstances and reflects the need to deal with all 
the property assets of the Council in a corporate manner. 

2.2 The content of the Strategy reflects the advice issued by the former ODPM 
and the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors. The separate sections cover 
the major areas of the Council’s property management and identify a number 
of key issues that are of concern. An Action Plan then sets out how these 
issues can be dealt with in due course. This informs all Services Business 
Plans in the coming years to ensure that the appropriate aspects are dealt 
with. 

2.3 Attached to this report is an updated version of the Action Plans that form part 
of the Strategy. The Plans have been adapted to provide information on each 
of the actions. 

2.4 In summary there has been a lot of progress made with much of the work. 
However there are areas where further works are required. 

2.5 The Council’s Asset Management processes have been the subject of an 
IDeA Peer Review. The review report has been received in draft and the final 
report is now awaited. In many areas the Council’s direction of travel is again 
good. There are however, areas where further work is required and in 
particular further support is required for the Head of Property Services as the 
Corporate Property Officer. This need has arisen as 
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

Annual Efficiency Statements 
 

25 July 2006 
 

Report of the Accountancy Services Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Panel with copies of the 2005/06 Backward Looking Annual Efficiency 
Statement and the 2006/07 Forward Looking Annual Efficiency Statement. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1. That the Budget and Performance Panel consider and note the Annual Efficiency 
Statements submitted for 2005/06 and 2006/07.  

 
2. Introduction 
 

At the meeting of the Budget and Performance Panel on 04 April 2006, it was agreed that a 
copy of the 2006/07 Forward Looking Annual Efficiency Statement (AES) would be 
circulated to Panel Members.   In addition, it was also noted that the 2005/06 Backward 
Looking AES would also be presented to this meeting.  Copies of both statements are 
appended to this report. 
 

3. 2005/06 Backward Looking AES 
 

Attached at Appendix A is a copy of the 2005/06 Backward Looking AES which shows that 
cumulative gains (including 2004/05 base year) were £1,196,691 against the original target 
of £960,000.  The return was submitted to the ODPM on 06 July 2006, in line with the 
deadline.  It should be noted however, that this will be the first return that is subject to 
external inspection by the Audit Commission.  The exact date and details of the inspection 
have as yet to be finalised. 
 

4. 2006/07 Forward Looking AES 
 

The total cumulative Gershon efficiency target for 2006/07 was originally set at  £1,912,000 
of which 50% must be cashable.  However, a recent notification from the ODPM stated that 

Agenda Item 8Page 75



 

this  target had been reassessed and reduced to £1,168,000, and this has been reflected in 
the submission of the 2006/07 AES.  Attached at Appendix B is a copy of the statement 
which shows that the Council is aiming to achieve total cumulative efficiency saving of 
£1,198,000 against the revised target. 
 
As stated in the April report, the Panel has responsibility for monitoring progress through 
the year to check that the initiatives to achieve the targets are being pursued to ensure 
predicted outcomes.  In this respect, the Panel’s work programme includes the presentation 
of a mid-year progress report to the 31 October meeting. 
 

5. Conclusion 
 

Members are asked to consider and note both Annual Efficiency Statements.  In addition, 
the outcome of the 2005/06 Backward Looking AES audit will be reported back to Members 
in due course. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None identified arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications arising directly as a result of this report.   

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no legal implications arising directly as a result of this report. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Annual Efficiency Statements : 2006/07 
Forward Looking & 2005/06 Backward 
Looking. 
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke 
Telephone: 582138 
E-mail:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Page 76



Appendix APage 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Appendix BPage 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

New Performance Management Framework 
 

25th July 2006 
 
 
 

The Head of Corporate Strategy will provide Members with 
a presentation on the New Performance Management 

Framework. 
 
 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



 

 

    
 
    
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
  
 

Performance Variance Report – Corporate Performance 
Plan (BVPP) 

 
25th July 2006 

 
 

The Head of Corporate Strategy will present a report with 
regard to Performance Variation on behalf of the Best Value 

Officer. 
 

 
 
 

Agenda AnnexPage 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Budget & Performance Panel  
 
 

Performance Variance Report  
Corporate Performance Plan (BVPP) 

 
25th July 2006 

 
Report of Best Value Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with reasons for performance variations against targets within 
the BVPP and to identify how targets for future improvement will be met within 
service business plans. 
 
 
This report is public  
 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS  
  

1.1  That the report be noted  
 
1.2  That the report be used as a base line reference document for considering 

the Council’s performance in the coming year and where appropriate to 
inform the future work programme of the Panel. 

 
2. REPORT 
 

2.1  The Council’s Corporate Performance Plan (Best Value Performance Plan) 
was published on 30th June 2006.   

 
2.2. The report attached at Appendix A highlights those indicators, both statutory 

and local where both performance worsened and targets for 04/05 were not 
met. In the BVPP these indicators were identified by two sad faces (or 
‘Double Glums’). 

 
2.3 It provides Members with reasons for the variations and identifies how targets 

for future improvement will be met within services business plans. 
 
2.4 Extracts of this report have been sent for consideration to the relevant 

Performance Review Teams in line with the Council’s new Performance 
Management Framework. The minutes of those meetings will be circulated at 
a later date and will further assist Members when considering the future work 
programme of this Panel.  

 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 101



 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS  
 
The Section 151 Of
[...]
gy - Report of the Head of Financial Services
	Appendix A - RM Strategy 27 July 05

	introduction parking
	6 Decriminalised Parking Enforcement - Report of the Head of Property Services
	introduction of corporate property strategy report
	7 Corporate Property and Energy Strategy Review - Report of the Head of Property Services
	CORPORATE PROPERTY STRATEGY - action plan update 07-06
	Energy Action Plan - amended 25-07-06

	introduction backward annual efficiency
	8 Backward Annual Efficiency Statement - Gershon Targets - Report of the Accountancy Services Manager
	App A 200506 Bwrd AES
	App B 200607 FWD AES

	introduction new performance mgmt
	9 New Performance  Management Framework - A presentation by the Head of Corporate Strategy.
	introduction performance variation bvpp
	10 Performance Variance Report - Corporate Performance Plan (BVPP) - Report of the Best Value Officer
	Final Double Glum 05-06




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  25TH JULY 2006
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Keith Budden (Chairman), Jim Blakely, John Day, Mike Greenall, 

Tony Johnson, Stuart Langhorn and Roger Sherlock. 
   
 Apologies for Absence:-  
   
 Councillor John Whitelegg  
   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Graham Cox Head of Property Services (part) 
 Richard Tulej Head of Corporate Strategy (part) 
 Lynne Armistead Risk and Insurance Manager (part) 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager (part) 
 David Hopwood Parking and Administration Manager (part) 
 Suzanne Trippier Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
10 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13th June 2006 were signed by the Chairman as a 

true and accurate record.   
  
11 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
 The Risk and Insurance Manager presented an update report on the progress and 

developments with the Council’s Risk Management Strategy and where risk 
management activities had contributed efficiencies within the Council to help meet the 
Gershon/MTFS targets.  It was outlined that a 30% reduction in the trips and slips claims 
payments had been made due to regular inspections of Council owned land and 
documentation and evidence to defend trips and slips claims.   
 
It was reported that the self funding option for insurance had been investigated but none 
of the options were economically viable but this would continue to be monitored and 
further reviewed later in the year. It was noted that further savings had been made by 
not renewing the professional negligence run off cover for Building Design and by 
renegotiating the Personal Accident policy.  It was reported that the cover for Civic 
Regalia was investigated but it had been decided to maintain the insurance on an all 
risks basis and a review of the Council Housing sums had been undertaken which 
resulted in an overall reduction in the sum.  Members asked a number of questions and 
noted the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
  

  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH JULY 2006
 

12 DECRIMINALISED PARKING ENFORCEMENT  
 
 The Parking and Administration Manager introduced the report outlining the background 

to decriminalised parking enforcement.  It was confirmed that the DPE Agency 
Agreement for Lancaster had been agreed but not signed due to the outstanding issue 
of on-street parking enforcement surpluses.  A formal request had been submitted to the 
County Council requesting all surplus monies generated in Lancaster, including 50% 
intended for strategic issues, be reinvested in Lancaster.  It was reported that a 
comparison of the financial position against the original model had highlighted a number 
of inaccurate assumptions and the negative impact that the operational arrangements 
were having.  Members were advised on the forecasted estimates for 2006/07 against 
those of 2004/05 and 2005/06. 
 
The Accountancy Services Manager advised that these issues were common across a 
number of authorities in Lancashire and the Lancaster Chief Finance Officers group was 
investigating the reasons for the deficits and potential solutions for getting into surplus 
and recovering previous years deficits.  It was reported that this matter was also being 
considered by Lancashire County Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
 
Members acknowledged the revenue being lost from client transfer of parking tickets 
between vehicles. 
 
Members agreed that it would be helpful to have a briefing note of the issues arising 
from the Lancashire Chief Financial Officers group and Lancashire County Council‘s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and for a briefing session for all Members later in the 
year to co-incide with the 2 year review of the arrangements. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That Members receive a briefing note on the issues arising from the Lancashire 

Chief Financial Officers group and Lancashire County Council‘s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and a briefing session for all Members later in the year.  

  
13 CORPORATE PROPERTY AND ENERGY STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
 (Councillor Greenall declared a personal interest in the following item as he was 

employed by the Power Station.) 
 
The Head of Property Services presented a report outlining the Corporate Property 
Strategy.  It was reported that Cabinet had earlier received a report on asset 
management and this report therefore highlighted the progress on each of the actions.  
Members noted that progress had been made with much of the work, but there still were 
areas where further work was required.  Members asked a number of questions and 
noted the report. 
 
Members noted that the Panel would receive a further update on progress in 6 months 
time and that this further review would outline how the strategies action plan had 
contributed efficiencies to the Gershon/MTFS savings targets. 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH JULY 2006
 

Resolved: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the next 6 monthly review report identifies how the strategy has contributed 

to the Council’s Gershon/MTFS savings targets.  
  
14 ANNUAL EFFICIENCY STATEMENT  
 
 Members received a report from the Accountancy Manager concerning the 2005/06 

Backward Looking Annual Efficiency Statement and the 2006/07 Forward Looking 
Annual Efficiency Statement.  In terms of the Backward Looking Annual Efficiency 
Statement, it was outlined that cumulative efficiency gains were approximately £1.2 
million against the target of £960,000.  The cashable and non-cashable savings included 
amongst other things a review of the Council Housing Repair and Maintenance section, 
a proactive approach to sickness absence management and improvements to the 
benefit claim process. 
 
In terms of the Forward Looking Annual Efficiency Statement, it was outlined that the 
cumulative Gershon target was estimated at approximately £1.9 million but later reduced 
to £1,168,000.  It was reported that the Council was aiming to achieve a cumulative 
efficiency saving of £1,198,000 against that. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Efficiency Statements for 2005/06 and 2006/07 be noted.  

  
 Councillor Budden left the meeting at this point,  

and Councillor Day thereon took the position of Chair.  
  
15 NEW PERFORMANCE  MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
 The Head of Corporate Strategy provided a presentation on the new Performance 

Management Framework that was introduced in response to comments from the CPA 
Assessment in 2004.  The new framework would enable standard, quarterly traffic light 
reporting, performance management information produced once in a standard format for 
all users, quarterly meetings of Performance Review Teams, all information being 
available to all Councillors on the intranet and the full implementation of Escendency by 
June 2007. 
 
Members noted that there would also be a visit to InfoLab later in the year to receive a 
demonstration on Escendency and also a training programme available covering all 
aspects of the performance management framework, but in particular, on Project 
Management. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the presentation be noted.  
 
 
 

  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 25TH JULY 2006
 

16 PERFORMANCE VARIANCE REPORT  
 
 The Head of Corporate Strategy presented a report outlining the statutory and local 

indicators where performance has worsened between years and in-year targets had not 
been met.  Comments for each indicator had been included providing a reason for the 
variations and how the targets will be met within service business plans.  
  
Resolved: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the report be used as a base line reference document for considering the 

Council’s performance in the coming year and where appropriate to inform the 
future work programme of the Panel.  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.40 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Suzanne Trippier, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

smtrippier@lancaster.gov.uk 


